
Tipton Elementary School District 
AGENDA 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, January 11, 2022 

7:00 p.m. District Board Room  
 

1. CALL TO ORDER- FLAG SALUTE  
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Brown Act, if you need 
special assistance to participate in the meeting, including the receipt of the agenda and 
documents in the agenda package in an alternate format, please contact the Tipton 
Elementary School District office at (559) 752-4213.  Notification 48 hours prior to the 
meeting will enable the district to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility 
to this meeting (28CFR35.102-35, 104 ADA Title II), and allow for the preparation of 
documents in appropriate alternate format 
 

2. PUBLIC INPUT:   
In order to ensure that Members of the public are provided a meaningful opportunity to address 
the board on agenda items that are within the Board’s jurisdiction, agenda  items may be 
addressed either at the public input portion of the agenda, or at the time the matter is taken up 
by the Board. Presentations are limited to 3 minutes per person and 15 minutes per topic. 
2.1  Community Relations/Citizen Comments 
2.2  Reports by Employee Units CTA/CSEA 

 
3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
 3.1  Minutes of Regular Board Meeting for December 14, 2021   
  
4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 

4.1  Agreement with TCOE for New Teacher and Leadership Development 
  

5. FINANCE:  Action items: 
5.1  Vendor Payments 

 
6. INFORMATION: (Verbal Reports & Presentations) 

6.1  MOT--FOOD SERVICE—PROJECTS 
6.2  P-1 Attendance Report 

 
7. Adjourn to Closed Session:  The Board will consider and may act upon any of the 

following items in closed session.  Any action taken will be reported 
        publicly at the end of closed session as required by law. 

7.1   Education Code section 35146 
        Student transfers, inter District request, etc         

 
8. Reconvene to Open Session 
 
9. Report out from Closed Session 
 
10. ADJOURNMENT: 
 

  



Notice: If documents are distributed to Board Members concerning an agenda item within 72 
hours of a regular board meeting, at the same time the documents will be made available for 
public inspection at the District Office located at 370 N. Evans Road, Tipton CA. 93272, 
telephone 752-4213. 
 
 

Agenda Posted: January 5, 2022 
 



3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
  

3.1  Minutes of Regular Board Meeting for December 14, 2021  



Tipton Elementary School District  
MINUTES 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, December 14, 2021 

7:00 p.m. District Board Room 
 

1. Call to order- Flag Salute  
 Board President, Greg Rice called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and led the flag salute.  

Board Members present: Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice. Absent: Iva Sousa  
and Fernando Cunha. Guest: Cassandra Cunha 
 

2. Public Input:   
2.1   Community Relations/Citizen Comments 
2.2   Reports by Employee Units CTA/CSEA 
2.3   Correspondence 
         ESSER III Approval Letter 
 
No comments 
 

3. Annual Organizational Meeting: Action items: 
 3.1   Nominate and Elect President of the Tipton Board of Education 

 
Motion to Nominate and Elect Greg Rice as President of the Tipton Board of Education  

 was made by Shelley Heeger and second by John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 
 3.2   Nominate and Elect Clerk of the Tipton Board of Education 
 

Motion to Nominate and Elect Fernando Cunha as Clerk of the Tipton Board of Education was 
made by Shelley Heeger and second by John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
 3.3   Appoint Secretary of the Board 
 

Motion to appoint Stacey Bettencourt as Secretary of the Board was made by Shelley Heeger  
and second by John Cardoza. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 

  



 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 
3.4   Authorized Signatures to Sign Orders – Superintendent, Principal and Business  
        Manager 
 
Motion to approve Authorized Signatures to Sign Orders – Superintendent, Principal and  
Business Manager was made by John Cardoza and second by Shelley Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
3.5   Board Representative to Vote on 2022 Election of County Committee  
 
Motion to approve Shelley Heeger as Board Representative to Vote on 2022 Election of  
County Committee was made by John Cardoza and second by Shelley Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
4. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
 4.1   Minutes of Board Meeting, November 2, 2021 
 4.2   Conference, Field Trip, Fund Raiser and Facilities Requests 

4.3   Library Surplus 
4.4   Agreement with TCOE for Leadership Support Services for 2021-2022 Consolidated 
        Application (Con-App) 
 
Motion to approve the Consent Calendar was made by John Cardoza and second by Shelley  
Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
  
5. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 
 5.1   Board Meeting Dates for 2022 
 

Motion to approve the Board Meeting Dates for 2022 was made by Shelley Heeger and second 
by John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 
 



 5.2   Board Policy for September 
  

Motion to approve Board Policy for September was made by Shelley Heeger and second by 
John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 

5.3   Educator Effectiveness Grant  
 
Motion to approve Educator Effectiveness Grant was made by Shelley Heeger and second by 
John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 

5.4   Memorandum of Understanding Between the California School Employees Association  
        and It’s Chapter 765 and the Tipton Elementary School District  
 
Motion to approve Memorandum of Understanding Between the California School Employees  
Association and It’s Chapter 765 and the Tipton Elementary School District was made by 
Shelley Heeger and second by John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
5.5   Review and Report the Annual and Five Year Collected and Expended Developer  

         Fees for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2021 
 
Motion to approve the Annual and Five Year Collected and Expended Develop Fees for the  
Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2021 was made by John Cardoza and second by Shelley  
Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
5.6   Memorandum of Understanding Tipton Elementary School District and the Associated  
        Teachers of Tipton 
 
Motion to approve Memorandum of Understanding Tipton Elementary School District and the  
Associated Teachers of Tipton was made by Shelley Heeger and second by John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 



No – 0 
 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 

5.7   Resolution #2021-2022-05 Approving Participation in the 2022-2023 Classified School  
        Employee Summer Assistance Program 
 
Motion to approve Resolution #2021-2022-05 Approving Participation in the 2022-2023  
Classified School Employee Summer Assistance Program Tipton was made by Shelley Heeger 
and second by John Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
6. FINANCE:  Action items: 

6.1   Vendor Payments  
 
Motion to approve Vendor Payments was made by Shelley Heeger and second by John 
Cardoza.   
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
6.2   Budget Revisions  
 
Motion to approve Budget Revisions was made by John Cardoza and second by Shelley  
Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 

 
6.3   First Interim Report  
 
Motion to approve First Interim Report was made by John Cardoza and second by Shelley  
Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
 Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 
7. INFORMATION: (Verbal Reports & presentations) 

7.1   MOT--FOOD SERVICE—PROJECTS 
 
Mrs. Stacey Bettencourt shared with the Board that food was provide for 16 families for the 



holiday season.  
 
7.2   Solar Plant Semi-Annual Inspection Report 
 
Mrs. Stacey Bettencourt shared with the Board the Solar Plant Semi-Annual Inspection Report. 
 
7.3   Universal Transitional Kindergarten 
 
Mrs. Stacey Bettencourt updated the Board on Universal Transitional Kindergarten. She  
updated the Board on the age requirements, staff ratio and possible facilities that might be  
needed for future growth.  

 
8. Adjourn to Closed Session:  8:44 pm 
 
9. Reconvene to open session 9:26 pm 
 
10. Report out from Closed Session 
 

8.1   Education Code section 35146 
        Student transfers, inter District request, etc    
 
Motion to approve Student #21-22028 request for interdistrict was made by John Cardoza and  
second by Shelley Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 
Motion to approve Student #21-22029 request for interdistrict was made by John Cardoza and  
second by Shelley Heeger. 
Vote Yea 3 / No 0 / Abstain 0 / Absent 2 

 Yea - Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
No – 0 

 Abstain – 0 
Absent – Iva Sousa and Fernando Cunha 
 
8.2   Government Code section 54957.6 
        Conference with Labor Negotiators  
        Agency Designated Representative: Stacey Bettencourt, Superintendent 
        Employee Organization: CSEA  
 
Discussion only 
 
8.3   Education Code Sections 48900, et seq., 48912(b) and 49060, et seq., and 20 U.S.C.  
        Section 1232g 
        Student Discipline or Other Confidential Student Matters  

 
Mr. Greg Rice reported out during closed session, the Board considered the Stipulated  
Expulsion Agreement for Student  ID #15202. He then asked the following. 

   



 
Do I have a motion to approve the agreement?  Motion made by John Cardoza 
Do I have a second ? Second by Shelley Heeger 

  
All in Favor ?  Shelley Heeger, John Cardoza and Greg Rice    
Anyone opposed ? no 

  
The Board voted to approve the Stipulated Expulsion Agreement on a unanimous vote / or on a 
vote of  3- 0.    

 
11. Adjournment  9:28 pm 
 

Minutes approved January 11, 2022 
 

 
 
________________________________        _________________________________ 
Greg Rice, President                                  Fernando Cunha, Clerk                
 
 
________________________________ 
Stacey Bettencourt, Secretary 
 

 
 



4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 
 
4.1   Agreement with TCOE for New Teacher and Leadership  
        Development 
  













5. FINANCE:  Action items: 
 
5.1  Vendor Payments 
  



January 11, 2022 Board Meeting APY List FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

Date Paid between 12/04/2021 and 01/03/2022

Vendor Vendor Name Reference Payment Date Invoice Number/Desc. AccountCode Amount COVID Expenses
No Number

13036 AMERICAN FIDELITY 220785 12/10/2021 NOVEMBER 2021 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $381.12
12788 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 220786 12/10/2021 503000423396 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0-0000 $431.25
12788 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 220829 12/22/2021 503000428537 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0-0000 $443.19
13904 AT&T 220830 12/22/2021 9391028859 010-00000-0-00000-81000-59000-0-0000 $35.67
14404 AT&T 220784 12/10/2021 0826963964-112521 010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000 $64.92
14101 B&B PEST CONTROL SERVICE 220787 12/10/2021 01-TIP-11-21 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $170.00
14059 BSN SPORTS, INC. 220873 12/22/2021 914441753 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,404.64
12548 CALIFORNIA TURF EQUIP. & SUPP. 220840 12/22/2021 527713 010-32120-0-00000-81000-65000-0-0000 $37,219.92 COVID/ESSER II
12548 CALIFORNIA TURF EQUIP. & SUPP. 220841 12/22/2021 527713 010-81500-0-00000-81000-65000-0-0000 $450.00
14375 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 220816 12/10/2021 9281 SOLIAN 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $39.00
14459 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 220818 12/10/2021 1091 CUNHA 010-07200-0-11100-24900-43000-0-0102 $20.92
14459 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 220819 12/10/2021 1091 CUNHA 010-07200-0-11100-24900-43000-0-0102 $159.19
14375 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 220783 12/07/2021 9281 SOLIAN 010-41270-1-11100-24900-58000-0-0000 $59.00
14375 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 220782 12/07/2021 9281 SOLIAN 010-90111-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $12.45
13619 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 220833 12/22/2021 N883921 010-07200-0-11100-24900-58000-0-0102 $2,483.52
14338 COLLEGIATE DESIGNS, INC. 220832 12/22/2021 111291TIP 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0104 $1,767.45
13219 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 220834 12/22/2021 549008 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $49.00
13796 E.M. THARP, INC. 220835 12/22/2021 01P36739 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $155.91
13983 EWING IRRIGATION 220872 12/22/2021 15690449 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $88.26
14102 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 220790 12/10/2021 372202A 010-07200-0-11100-24203-43000-0-0115 $820.25
12614 FRESNO'S CHAFFEE ZOO CORP. 220803 12/10/2021 4623 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0107 $413.00
14473 GOPHER REMOVAL SERVICES LLC 220791 12/10/2021 511 010-81500-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $3,000.00
13961 LOWE'S 220845 12/22/2021 978562 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $353.00
13961 LOWE'S 220846 12/22/2021 927960 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $101.72
13961 LOWE'S 220847 12/22/2021 928798 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $107.54
13961 LOWE'S 220848 12/22/2021 925231 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $226.31
13882 MOBILE MODULAR MGT. CORP. 220843 12/22/2021 2221136 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0-0000 $640.00
13882 MOBILE MODULAR MGT. CORP. 220844 12/22/2021 2221137 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0-0000 $640.00
13882 MOBILE MODULAR MGT. CORP. 220842 12/22/2021 2221154 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0-0000 $640.00
14347 MOSYLE CORPORATION 220820 12/10/2021 2135602 010-07200-0-11100-24900-58000-0-0102 $385.00
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220827 12/10/2021 212108901001 010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000 $14.00
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220826 12/10/2021 212109282001 010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000 $155.20
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220849 12/22/2021 212268614001 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $161.33
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220825 12/10/2021 208993357001 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $54.25
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220828 12/10/2021 209593406002 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $48.37
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220851 12/22/2021 209594423001 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $6.93
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220853 12/22/2021 214426004001 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $33.82
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220857 12/22/2021 206705300001 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $63.34
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220852 12/22/2021 214425012001 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $26.84
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220854 12/22/2021 211401100001 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $55.73
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220856 12/22/2021 208621108001 010-60100-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $17.22
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 220855 12/22/2021 208620607001 010-60100-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $48.05
14396 S & S AG AND AUTO PARTS 220799 12/10/2021 043617 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $36.61
14396 S & S AG AND AUTO PARTS 220800 12/10/2021 046310 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $166.66
14396 S & S AG AND AUTO PARTS 220801 12/10/2021 046360 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $39.93
14396 S & S AG AND AUTO PARTS 220802 12/10/2021 046382 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $80.75
13902 SOUTHWEST SCH. & OFFICE SUPPLY 220798 12/10/2021 PINV0902157 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $489.51
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220793 12/10/2021 284987144 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $147.58
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220863 12/22/2021 284935161 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $343.51
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220794 12/10/2021 284987141 010-60100-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $204.63
11541 TF TIRE & SERVICE 220866 12/22/2021 TP-978338 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $26.94
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220876 12/22/2021 654702513 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $470.51 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220879 12/22/2021 649627429 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $129.27 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220884 12/22/2021 647647379 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $222.77 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220885 12/22/2021 649605094 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $150.84 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220882 12/22/2021 647647353 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $1,024.38 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220878 12/22/2021 654515758 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $745.75 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220877 12/22/2021 653631747 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $724.89 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220880 12/22/2021 649590536 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $299.63 COVID/ESSER II



14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220883 12/22/2021 647647361 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $191.23 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220886 12/22/2021 650204969 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $52.93 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220893 12/22/2021 649864642 010-32120-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $86.05 COVID/ESSER II
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220875 12/22/2021 654982586 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $16.05
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220888 12/22/2021 643152002 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $338.55
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220889 12/22/2021 653448951 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $27.07
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220890 12/22/2021 653460626 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $262.88
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220887 12/22/2021 643252075 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $166.76
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220892 12/22/2021 653955047 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $225.25
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 220891 12/22/2021 653460691 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $3.20
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220807 12/10/2021 32912 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $42.99
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220809 12/10/2021 33072 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $32.31
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220812 12/10/2021 33489 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $14.00
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220813 12/10/2021 33856 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $7.53
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220808 12/10/2021 33031 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $1.61
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220810 12/10/2021 33312 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $62.65
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 220811 12/10/2021 33354 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $75.90

5760 TIPTON COMMUNITY SERVICES DIST 220804 12/10/2021 10040002 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $636.70
14414 T-MOBILE USA INC. 220867 12/22/2021 970029235 010-32120-0-11100-10000-59000-0-0000 $404.00 COVID/ESSER II
13463 TULARE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCAT 220815 12/10/2021 220691 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $2,400.00
12324 TULE TRASH COMPANY 220805 12/10/2021 220365 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $1,135.98
14424 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 220822 12/10/2021 458863883 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $268.15
14424 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 220823 12/10/2021 458863883 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $3,286.48
14424 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 220824 12/10/2021 458863883 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $526.78
14424 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 220821 12/10/2021 458863883 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $804.39
14471 VALLEY ENTRY SYSTEMS, INC 220874 12/22/2021 38389 010-81500-0-00000-81000-56000-0-0000 $275.00
13496 VALLEY PACIFIC PET. SERV., INC 220870 12/22/2021 21-493267 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $1,270.11
14451 WYLLIE'S HEATING & AIR CONDITI 220871 12/22/2021 1531 010-81500-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $812.00

$72,178.02
14101 B&B PEST CONTROL SERVICE 220788 12/10/2021 01-TIP-11-21 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $40.00
14459 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 220817 12/10/2021 1091 CUNHA 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $59.73
14452 COAST CITRUS DISTRIBUTORS 220789 12/10/2021 01092615 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $320.00
14452 COAST CITRUS DISTRIBUTORS 220831 12/22/2021 01093104 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $18.00
12921 GOLD STAR FOODS INC. 220836 12/22/2021 4486963 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $102.60
12921 GOLD STAR FOODS INC. 220837 12/22/2021 4486506 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $9.00
12921 GOLD STAR FOODS INC. 220838 12/22/2021 4476364 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $54.00
12921 GOLD STAR FOODS INC. 220839 12/22/2021 4459140 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $76.50
14287 P & R Paper Supply Company, In 220858 12/22/2021 11035645-00 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $1,453.16
14287 P & R Paper Supply Company, In 220865 12/22/2021 11037626-00 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $657.70
14287 P & R Paper Supply Company, In 220864 12/22/2021 11037867-00 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $39.12
13191 PRODUCERS DAIRY FOODS 220792 12/10/2021 48085128554 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $671.65
13191 PRODUCERS DAIRY FOODS 220859 12/22/2021 48085130158/29427 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,562.60
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220797 12/10/2021 284967873 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $62.88
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220796 12/10/2021 284987143 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $398.30
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220795 12/10/2021 284987142 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $2,954.11
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220860 12/22/2021 284996246 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,739.92
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220861 12/22/2021 384003457 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $4,238.02
13130 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES 220862 12/22/2021 284935161 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $484.73
12324 TULE TRASH COMPANY 220806 12/10/2021 220364 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $1,234.05
13412 US SOAP WEST, LLC 220869 12/22/2021 35965 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $286.64
12650 VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 220814 12/10/2021 407884 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,161.30
12650 VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 220868 12/22/2021 408494 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $565.90

$18,189.91

Total Payments $90,367.93

010-General Fund Total Expenditures:

130-Cafeteria Fund Total Expenditures:



6. INFORMATION: (Verbal Reports & Presentations) 
 
6.2  P-1 Attendance Report 
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